

No. 14-1158

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia (No. 3:13-CV-630 (JRS)) (Hon. James R. Spencer)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILIES USA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Robert N. Weiner (*Lead Counsel*)
Michael Tye
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Robert.Weiner@aporter.com
Michael.Tye@aporter.com
Counsel for Families USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. APPELLANTS INAPPROPRIATELY IMPORT A POLITICAL
BATTLE INTO A JUDICIAL FORUM, IN DEROGATION OF THE
FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSES OF THE ACA6**

**II. THE TEXT OF THE ACA PRECLUDES
APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION.....15**

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed. Of Gov't Employees v. Gates</i> , 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14, 18, 27-28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8
<i>Dish Network, L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 2014 WL 323660 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. 2014)	23, 26
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	23
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	8
<i>Schwegman Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	8
<i>United States. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	3-5, 21, 24-28

42 U.S.C. § 1204.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	20
ACA, Pub L. No. 111-148 § 1401	15
ACA, Pub L. No. 111-148 § 1501	1, 13
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS AND REGULATIONS	
156 Cong. Rec. S1841 (Mar. 23, 2010)	11
155 Cong. Rec. S12798 (Dec. 9, 2009)	11
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989).....	18
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	16, 23
Dan Diamond, <i>Could Halbig et al v. Sebelius Sink Obamacare</i> , The Health Care Blog (June 11, 2013), available at http://thehealthcareblog.com/blog/2013/06/11/could-halbig-et-al-v-sebelius-sink-obamacare/	7
Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Health Insurance Marketplace: March Enrollment Report for the Period October 1, 2013 - March 1, 2014</i> (2014), at 4, 13, available at http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/MarketPlaceEnrollment/Mar2014/ib_2014mar_enrollment.pdf	3, 9
Families USA, <i>Dying for Coverage: The Deadly Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> , , available at http://www.familiesusa.org/resources/publications/reports/dying-for-coverage.html	1

Families USA, <i>Help Is at Hand: New Health Insurance Tax Credits for Americans</i> (Apr. 2013), at 6, available at http://familiesusa2.org/assets/pdfs/premium-tax-credits/National-Report.pdf	7
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (May 2009) (care for uninsured adds \$1000 annually to price of health insurance policies), available at http://www.familiesusa.org/resources/publications/reports/hidden-health-tax.html	1
Hearing on Health Reform Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce (June 24, 2009) , available at http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Final-Transcript-Health-Comprehensive-Health-Care-Reform-Discussion-Draft-2009-6-23.pdf	2
Hearing on the Tri-Committee Proposal for Health Care Reform Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor (June 23, 2009) (statement of Ron Pollack, Executive Director, Families USA), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111hrg50479/html/CHRG-111hrg50479.htm	2
Institute of Medicine, <i>Coverage Matters: Insurance and Health Care</i> (2001).....	11
Jessica H. May & Peter J. Cunningham, <i>Tough Trade-Offs: Medical Bills, Family Finances and Access to Care</i> , Center for Studying Health System Change, Issue Brief 85 (2004), available at http://www.hschange.org/CONTENT/689/689.pdf	12
Kaiser Family Foundation, Subsidy Calculator, available at http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/	10
Lena Sun and Amy Goldstein, <i>Beneath health law’s botched rollout is basic benefit for millions of uninsured Americans</i> , WASH. POST. (Dec. 28, 2013)	11
<i>Lower Taxes, Lower Premiums: The New Health Insurance Tax Credit</i> , Families USA Foundation (Sept. 2010), available at http://www.familiesusa.org/assets/pdfs/health-reform/Premium-Tax-Credits.pdf	7

Michael Cannon, <i>50 Vetoes: How States Can Stop the Obama Health Law</i> , Cato Institute, available at http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/50-vetoes-white-paper_1.pdf	7
Michael Cannon, <i>Dislodging Obamacare</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 30, 2012, available at http://articles.latimes.com/2012/nov/30/opinion/la-oe-cannon-defeat-obamacare-20121130	7
Michael Cannon, <i>No to Exchanges, Expansion</i> , Cato Institute, available at http://www.cato.org/publications/commentary/no-exchanges-expansion	7
Michael Cannon, <i>ObamaCare: The Plot Thickens</i> , 14 Harvard Health Pol. Rev. 36, 38 (2013)	7
Michael Cannon, <i>Save the Knives for ObamaCare: Four Ways to Actually Defund the ACA</i> , Forbes, Oct. 18, 2013, available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/michaelcannon/2013/10/18/save-the-knives-for-obamacare-four-ways-to-actually-defund-the-aca/	7
Misty Williams, <i>Voices on Health Care</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Sept. 23, 2013.....	8
Neal J. Meropol <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications</i> J. Clin. Oncol. 180, 182 (2007).....	12
Ricardo Alonso-Zaldivar, <i>The Haves and Have-Notes as Health Care Markets Open</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 11, 2013, available at http://bigstory.ap.org/article/haves-and-have-nots-health-care-markets-open	8
Sarah Rumpf, <i>Yes, tax bills have to originate in the House. No, Obamacare didn't violate this rule</i> (June 29, 2012), available at http://www.sunshinestatesarah.com/2012/06/yes-tax-bills-have-to-originate-in.html (June 29, 2012)	14
<i>The Uninsured and the Difference Health Insurance Makes</i> , Kaiser Comm. on Medicaid & the Uninsured (Sept. 2012), available at http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/1420-14.pdf	11

Tyler Durden, *Legal Glitch “Has the Potential to Sink Obamacare,”* L.A. Times, Oct. 26, 2013 (quoting Michael Cannon), available at <http://www.zerohedge.com/news/2013-10-26/legal-glitch-has-potential-sink-obamacare>7

Ward L. Thomas and Leonard J. Henzke, Jr, *Agency: A Critical Factor in Exempt Organizations and Ubit Issues*, 2002 EO CPE Text, available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicc02.pdf>17
